




September 12, 1995

David A. Bischel

10070 Snowy Owl Way

Auburn, CA  95603






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-95-287

Dear Mr. Bischel:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding your responsibilities under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Since your advice request is general in nature, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  


Please note that nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct which may have already taken place.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)

QUESTION


Does the Act restrict your private employment as President of the California Forestry Association now that you have left your position as Executive Officer of the Foresters Licensing Committee of the Department of Forestry?

CONCLUSION


For one year you may not represent any other person for compensation before the Department of Forestry.  This prohibition would preclude any formal or informal appearance, or any oral or written communication if the appearance or communication is for the purpose of influencing the Department of Forestry's administrative or legislative action.  


In addition, you are prohibited from representing or aiding, advising, counseling, consulting or assisting any other person before any court or state administrative agency (or officer or employee thereof) regarding any proceeding in which you participated as a designated employee.  This prohibition is a lifetime prohibition.

FACTS


You were the Executive Officer for the Foresters Licensing Committee (the "committee") of the Department of Forestry.  As Executive Officer, your duties included:


o  Acted as Executive Secretary to the Professional Foresters Examining Committee in administering and enforcing all the requirements of the Public Resources Code pertaining to Professional Foresters.  


o  Consulted and assisted in processing complaints, investigations and the filing of criminal or administrative actions.  


o  Reviewed applications for licensure.


o  Administered twice yearly qualifying examinations for licensure and annual renewals.


o  Prepared public information material including the Foresters Licensing Newsletter.


o  Represented the committee to the Board of Forestry in action requiring board approval.  


o  Served as liaison with professional associations.


o  Acted as the assistant to the Executive Officer of the Board of Forestry for general department activity.


You have recently accepted a position as the President of the California Forestry Association.

ANALYSIS

One-Year Prohibition


Section 87406(d)(1) provides that:  


No designated employee of a state administrative agency...for a period of one year after leaving office or employment, shall, for compensation, act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person, by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before any state administrative agency, or officer or employee thereof, for which he or she worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment, if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  


You were a designated employee at the Department of Forestry.  Pursuant to Section 87406, for one year after you left the Department of Forestry, you may not, for compensation:


1.  Act as representative, agent or attorney for any person before the Department of Forestry (or any other administrative agency for which you have worked or represented during the 12 months before leaving office or employment);


2.  For the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action or any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.  (Section 87406.)  


Communications to administrative agencies which are not for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action are not restricted by Section 87406.  Thus, for example, you may attend informational meetings with the Department of Forestry so long as you do not attempt to influence administrative or legislative action.  

Traditional Revolving Door


The Act also provides a lifetime revolving door prohibition.  Sections 87401 and 87402 provide:


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office, shall for compensation act as agent or attorney for, or otherwise represent, any other person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency or any officer or employee thereof by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding if both of the following apply:



(a) The State of California is a party or has a direct and substantial interest.



(b) The proceeding is one in which the former state administrative official participated.






Section 87401.


No former state administrative official, after the termination of his or her employment or term of office shall for compensation aid, advise, counsel, consult or assist in representing any other person (except the State of California) in any proceeding in which the official would be prohibited from appearing under Section 87401.






Section 87402.


The Department of Forestry is a state administrative agency.  (Section 87400(a).)  Section 87400(b) defines a "state administrative official" as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state administrative agency who as part of his or her official responsibilities engages in any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding in other than a purely clerical, secretarial or ministerial capacity.  Your duties consisted of consulting and assisting in processing complaints, investigations and the filing of criminal or administrative actions, reviewing applications for licensure, representing the committee to the Board of Forestry in action requiring board approval.  These activities were more than ministerial, thus you are a state administrative official.


However, this restriction is limited to judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceedings.  Section 87400(c) provides:


"Judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding" means any proceeding, application, request for a ruling or other determination, contract, claim, controversy, investigation, charge, accusation, arrest or other particular matter involving a specific party or parties in any court or state administrative agency, including but not limited to any proceeding governed by Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government Code.






Emphasis added.


Some of the activities you described are not considered judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceedings pursuant to Section 87400.  Other activities fall squarely within the definition of judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceedings in Section 87400.  For example, any complaint, investigations, criminal or administrative action, or applications for licensure that occurred while you were Executive Officer at the Department of Forestry would be judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceedings and you would be prohibited from participating in these decisions.  

